

No. 20-794

In the Supreme Court of the
United States

SERVOTRONICS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ROLLS-ROYCE PLC AND THE BOEING COMPANY,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

BRIEF OF FEDERAL ARBITRATION, INC.
(FEDARB) AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER

HENRY S. WEISBURG
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER M. RYAN
JONATHAN J. TOMPKINS
JESSE D.H. SHERRETT
OYINKAN MURAINA
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
599 LEXINGTON AVENUE
New York, New York 10022
(212) 848-4000
hweisburg@shearman.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

May 12, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. The Text of 28 U.S.C. § 1782(a) Includes Commercial Arbitral Tribunals within the Phrase “Foreign or International Tribunals” | 5 |
| A. The Court Must Interpret Section 1782(a) Based on its Unambiguous Plain Meaning | 5 |
| B. The Plain Meaning of Section 1782(a) Includes Commercial Arbitral Tribunals | 7 |
| C. Even if the Court were to Determine that the Plain Meaning of “Foreign or International Tribunal” was Ambiguous, there is No Clearly Expressed Legislative Intent Excluding Arbitral Tribunals | 12 |
| II. The Distinction Drawn by Some Courts between “State Sponsored” Arbitrations and “Private” Arbitrations is False and, in any Event, is Irrelevant under 28 U.S.C. § 1782(a) | 16 |
| A. Commercial Arbitration Operates in Accordance with National and International Legal Authority..... | 17 |
| B. Efforts to Distinguish Investor-State Arbitration from Commercial Arbitration for Purposes of Section 1782(a) Fail..... | 21 |

| | |
|---|----|
| III. The Court’s Functional Determinations in <i>Intel</i> are Sufficient to Conclude that All Arbitral Tribunals are Included in the Phrase “Foreign or International Tribunal” | 25 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases: | |
| <i>A.S. Abell Co. v. Baltimore Typographical Union No. 12, 338 F.2d 190 (4th Cir. 1964)</i> | 10 |
| <i>Abdul Latif Jameel Transp. Co. v. FedEx Corp., 939 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2019)</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Advanced Micro Devices, Inc. v. Intel Corp., 292 F.3d 664 (9th Cir. 2002)</i> | 25 |
| <i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest., 570 U.S. 228 (2013)</i> | 16 |
| <i>Artis v. District of Columbia, 138 S. Ct. 594 (2018)</i> | 6 |
| <i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co. of Am., 350 U.S. 198 (1956)</i> | 9 |
| <i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams, 532 U.S. 105 (2001)</i> | 7 |
| <i>Consortio Ecuatoriano v. JAS Forwarding (USA), 685 F.3d 987 (11th Cir. 2012), vacated and superseded 747 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2014)</i> | 28 |
| <i>Contra Ukrnafta v. Carpatsky Petroleum Corp., 2009 WL 2877156 (D. Conn. Aug. 27, 2009)</i> | 22 |
| <i>Emlenton Refining Co. v. Chambers, 35 F.2d 273 (3d Cir. 1929)</i> | 10 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)..... | 16 |
| <i>Ex rel Application of Winning (HK) Shipping Co. Ltd.</i> , 2010 WL 1796579 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 30, 2010)..... | 29 |
| <i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)..... | 8 |
| <i>Fonseca v. Blumenthal</i> , 620 F.2d 322 (2d Cir. 1980) | 26 |
| <i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)..... | 7 |
| <i>Fore River Shipbuilding Co. v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 219 F. 387 (1st Cir. 1914) | 10 |
| <i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984)..... | 7 |
| <i>Hall St. Assocs. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008)..... | 28, 29 |
| <i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)..... | 6 |
| <i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002)..... | 16 |
| <i>HRC-Hainan Holding Co., LLC v. Yihan Hu</i> , 2020 WL 906719 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 25, 2020)..... | 15 |
| <i>Hyland v. Millers Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 91 F.2d 735 (9th Cir. 1937)..... | 10 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>In re Arb. between Norfolk S. Corp., Norfolk S. Ry. Co., & Gen. Sec. Ins. Co. & Ace Bermuda Ltd.,</i> 626 F. Supp. 2d 882 (N.D. Ill. 2009)..... | 17, 29, 31 |
| <i>In re Dubey,</i> 949 F. Supp. 2d 990 (C.D. Cal. 2013) | 16 |
| <i>In re Euromepa S.A.,</i> 51 F.3d 1095 (2d Cir. 1995) | 30 |
| <i>In re Hallmark Capital Corp.,</i> 534 F. Supp. 2d 951 (D. Minn. 2007) | 16 |
| <i>In re Letter of Request from Crown Prosecution Serv.,</i> 870 F.2d 686 (D.C. Cir. 1989) | 30 |
| <i>In re Oxus Gold PLC,</i> 2007 WL 1037387 (D. N.J. Apr. 2, 2007) | 21 |
| <i>In re Roz Trading Ltd.,</i> 469 F. Supp. 2d 1221 (N.D. Ga. 2006)..... | 15 |
| <i>In re Servotronics, Inc.,</i> 2019 WL 9698535 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 22, 2019)..... | 16 |
| <i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.,</i> 542 U.S. 241 (2004)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Kanmak Mills, Inc. v. Soc’y Brand Hat Co.,</i> 236 F.2d 240 (8th Cir. 1956)..... | 10 |
| <i>Kentucky River Mills v. Jackson,</i> 206 F.2d 111 (6th Cir. 1953)..... | 10 |
| <i>Livingston v. Shreveport-Texas League Baseball Corp.,</i> 128 F. Supp. 191 (W.D. La. 1955) | 11 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)..... | 9, 28 |
| <i>Red Cross Line v. Atl. Fruit Co.</i> , 264 U.S. 109 (1924)..... | 9 |
| <i>Republic of Kazakhstan v. Biedermann Int'l</i> , 168 F.3d 880, 882 (5th Cir. 1999)..... | 9 |
| <i>Servotronics, Inc. v. The Boeing Co.</i> , 954 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2020)..... | 4, 17, 20 |
| <i>Shapiro v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 1 (1948)..... | 15 |
| <i>Tobey v. Cty. of Bristol</i> , 23 F. Cas. 1313 (D. Mass. 1845)..... | 9 |
| <i>Toledo S.S. Co. v. Zenith Trans. Co.</i> , 184 F. 391 (6th Cir. 1911)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Furlong</i> , 18 U.S. 184 (1820)..... | 6 |
| <i>United States v. LaBonte</i> , 520 U.S. 751 (1997)..... | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)..... | 6, 12 |
| <i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981)..... | 12 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 201 F.2d 439 (2d Cir. 1953) | 10 |
|---|----|

Statutes and Other Authorities:

| | |
|--------------------|----|
| 9 U.S.C. § 2 | 19 |
|--------------------|----|

| | |
|---------------------|----|
| 9 U.S.C. § 10 | 28 |
|---------------------|----|

| | |
|----------------------|----|
| 9 U.S.C. § 201 | 19 |
|----------------------|----|

| | |
|------------------------|---------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1782 | <i>passim</i> |
|------------------------|---------------|

| | |
|---------------------------|---------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1782(a) | <i>passim</i> |
|---------------------------|---------------|

| | |
|--|---|
| 2 JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE § 1457 (Boston, Little Brown and Co., 9th ed. 1866) | 8 |
|--|---|

| | |
|--|---|
| 3 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND 17 (A. Strahan, T. Cadell & D. Prince eds., 10th ed., London 1787) | 8 |
|--|---|

| | |
|--|----|
| 6 C.J.S. Arbitration and Award, § 1 (1937) | 11 |
|--|----|

| | |
|---|---|
| 33 Cong. Ch. 140; 10 Stat. 630 (1855) | 3 |
|---|---|

| | |
|--|---|
| 37 Cong. Ch. 95; 12 Stat. 769 (1863) | 3 |
|--|---|

| | |
|--|----------|
| ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS 69 (2012) | 6, 9, 11 |
|--|----------|

| | |
|--|--------|
| Brief for Intervenors-Appellees, <i>Servotronics, Inc. v. Rolls-Royce PLC</i> , No. 1:18-cv-07187 (7th Cir. July 8, 2019) | 19 |
| BRYAN A. GARNER, <i>A DICTIONARY OF MODERN LEGAL USAGE</i> (2d ed. 1995) | 10-11 |
| Hans Smit, <i>American Judicial Assistance to International Arbitral Tribunals</i> , 8 AM. REV. INT'L ARB. 153 (1997) | 18, 30 |
| Hans Smit, <i>International Litigation under the United States Code</i> , 65 COLUM. L. REV. 1015 (1965)..... | 30 |
| Hans Smit, <i>The Supreme Court Rules on the Proper Interpretation of Section 1782: Its Potential Significance for International Arbitration</i> , 14 AM. REV. INT'L ARB. 295 (2003) | 14, 24 |
| Luca Radicati di Brozolo, <i>The Present – Commercial Arbitration as a Transnational System of Justice: The Control System of Arbitral Awards: A Pro-Arbitration Critique of Michael Reisman's "Architecture of International Commercial Arbitration"</i> , in Albert Jan Van den Berg (ed.), <i>ARBITRATION: THE NEXT FIFTY YEARS</i> , ICCA CONGRESS SERIES, Vol. 16 (Kluwer 2012) | 18 |
| MAX RADIN, <i>LAW DICTIONARY</i> (1955) | 10, 11 |
| Merriam-Webster's <i>Dictionary of Law</i> (1996) | 11 |
| N.Y. C.P.L.R. §§ 7501-7515 (McKinney 2018) | 19 |
| REP. NO. 88-1580 (1964), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1964 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3782..... | 4 |

| | |
|--|----|
| S. REP. N. 85-2392 (1958), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1958 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5201..... | 4 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.6..... | 1 |
| W. Michael Reisman & Brian Richardson, <i>The</i> <i>Present – Commercial Arbitration as a</i> <i>Transnational System of Justice: Tribunals and</i> <i>Courts: An Interpretation of the Architecture of</i> <i>International Commercial Arbitration</i> | 18 |
| WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (1964)..... | 10 |
